• A N A L O G CMOS
D E V I C E S 12-Bit Successive Approximation ADC
AD7578
FEATURES
12-Bit Successive Approximation ADC
No Missed Codes Over Full Temperature Range
Low Total Unadjusted Error ±1LSB max
High Impedance Analog Input

precautions are recommended to avoid any performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ORDERING GUIDE
Total
Unadjusted
Temperature Error Package
Model1 Range T M I N - T M A X Option2
AD7578KN - 40°C to + 85°C ± 1LSB N-24
AD7578BQ - 40°C to + 85°C ± 1LSB Q-24
AD7578TQ - 55°Cto + 125°C ± 1LSB Q-24
NOTES
'To order MIL-STD-883 Class B processed parts, add /883B to part
number. Contact local sales office for military data sheet.
2N = Plastic DIP; Q = Cerdip.
DIP PIN CONFIGURATION
CAZ |
AIN
NC
V „ E F
AGND
[ I
E
E
E
E
DGND [IT
Vcc [ T
DB7 [jT
DB6 [V
DB5 QjT
DB4 Q7
DB3 ["?j"
A D 7 5 7 8
T O P V I E W
( N o t t o Scale)
u
E
221
U
20]
«]
171 c s
~T6~| RD
"?j"| DB0 (LSBI
~14~| DB1
1 7 ] DB2
V D D
V s s
NC
CLK
BUSY
BYSL
WR
NC = NO CONNECT
- 4 - REV. B
AD7578
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
PIN MNEMONIC DESCRIPTION
1 CAZ Autozero Capacitor Input. Connect other side of capacitor to AGND.
2 AIN Analog Input
3 N/C No Connect pin
4 Vref Voltage reference input. The AD7578 is specified with V R E F = + 5.0V.
5 AGND Analog Ground
6 DGND Digital Ground
7 Vcc Logic Supply. For Vcc = + 5V digital inputs and outputs are T T L compatible.
8-15 Three state data outputs. They become active when CS & RD are brought low. Individual pin function
is dependent upon the Byte Select (BYSL) input.
DATA BUS OUTPUT, CS & RD = LOW
BYSL = HIGH BYSL = LOW
Pin 8 BUSY1 DB7
Pin 9 LOW2 DB6